
Code Section Committee Comment/Recommentation Course of Action Follow Up

Article 1

This is a living document. If things don't work, they can be 
changed later. But it should be the best we can do and wording 
should be how we want it to be.

1.2.2

HBF - make text edits to two of the bullet points (#5 &#11)

1.2.3.5
This seems very broad and vague. Recommend modifying last 
phrase to say "change in stormwater run-off"

Staff will change this. Staff made this change. 

1.3.3 The first paragraph seems to contradict itself Staff will make sure it says what we intend it to say. Staff changed the language to make it clearer.

What about covenants that certain neighborhoods have in 
place. These should be accounted for.

Staff will investigate all of these and make sure there are no 
conflicts between them and our proposed code. If conflicts 
exist we will discuss how to deal with them. We will also 
include a new "how to use this document" one-pager at the 
front of the code that includes: understand 
neighborhood/district covenants or design standards and 
come in to discuss project with staff.

Staff added 1.3.3.B re: covenants. 

What is a "higher standard"? Staff will make sure this language is clear. Staff changed the language to "stricter" standards.

Article 2

Some of these guidelines - 2-story buildings, frontage buildout - 
may be too difficult/expensive. Want to make sure they are not 
stifiling development.

These guidelines, particularly 2-story budilings, are for very 
specific, limited areas of the city. It can be appropriate to higher 
standards these in these locations.

2.3.2
HBF - don't use dock picture or street ends for T1

Staff changed these two photos 

2.3.2
HBF - T4-HN should include Southern Orientation as a typical 
house characteristic in the historic district

Staff added this language

2.3.3

Regional Mixed-Use - want to be sure this can be adapted to a 
Transect-based zone and that there is not too much of this. 
Should be trying to create more nodes. Staff explained that the 
CMP prescribes just this and it's the intention of the code as well, 
and that it will be more clear when the map is finished

All RMX zones are dual zoned RMX and either T5-UC or T4-N 
based on their context.
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Manufacftured Home Park - keeping this as a district creates a 
stigma, and emphasizes this. Could it be a T-Zone and then have 
a special provision or overlay? Can these be allowed until they 
get redeveloped, but then not be permitted again?

Staff will look into changing this and removing it as its own 
zone.

After investigation, it appears that keeping this as its own 
zoning district ensures the maximum amount of checks and 
balances when one comes in to rezone their property to MHP. 
It requires a trip to the MPC and City Council. Any other 
mechanism (eg. Special Exception) may just act to facilitate 
these developments rather than limit them. However, staff 
will remove the dual zone  in the map so that in the future, 
the existing mobile home parks can easily convert and cannot 
expand their use without being rezoned back to MHP.

2.4.1

Why are there no lot dimension standards in T4-N, and T5? 
Answer: these are the more dense areas and lot build-out is 
handled in A.3. and A.4

2.5.1.A.3
Utilities should have to conform to architectural standards and 
guidelines of the district.

Staff will make sure that this standard is included it the 
appropriate location.

Staff updated the language to reflect this.

2.5.1.A.5 This should be eliminated - redundant Staff will remove this. Staff removed this.

2.5.4.A.1
Don't see a point to require 50' setback for detached garages in 
front of houses.

Staff will change this to have garages meet the regular 
setback of the house.

Staff removed this.

2.5.4.D
Specific to T3 Zone" is confusing Staff will change this to "Specific to all T3 Zones:" Staff updated the language to clarify this.

2.5.4.D.1

Re: public comments about increasing minimum lot size for 
waterfront lots - 

Committee did not feel that this lot width reduction would 
have a detrimental impact. Staff is going to study the full 
range of waterfront lot widths to understand where/how 
this would have an impact. Note: The current zoning 
standards require 100' wide lots and 12,500 SF lots [100'wide 
x 125' deep].

Staff updated the lot width to 100'.

2.5.7.A
Is it clear that this includes columns or posts for 
colonnades/arcades?

Staff will change this to reference 4.4 Private Frontage Type. Staff added this language.

2.6.2.A.1

Freeboard - does this assume wood-frame construction? Wood 
frame typically has the "destroyable" portion of the floor joist 
that has to be above the base flood elevation, so the 1' 
freeboard to the top of finished floor is built in. With raised 
concrete slab, it can be 1" above base flood elevation for the 
same efefct since the slab is not destroyable. Staff said that the 
intention is to have the finished floor or destroyable property a 
full foot above BFE.

Staff will investigate language and see if any differentiation 
is made per building materials and revise accordingly if 
appropriate.

Building code does not differentiate this. Staff left the 
lanaguage as is.

2.6.2.B&C
Maximums for floor-to-ceiling height not necessary. Staff will change this to remove those. These maximums were removed.

2 of 13 updated: 3/1/2016



Code Section Committee Comment/Recommentation Course of Action Follow Up

The Beaufort Code
Committee Comment Summary Sheets | Items specifically identified by Historic Beaufort Foundation are preceded with "HBF-" and shaded differently

2.7.1

Historic District Overlay standards are not consistent with the 
rest of the regulations in this article. Consider moving them or 
incorporating them into a zoning district description or  building 
design standards.  Answer: can't put in a zoning district becasue 
the overlay encompasses multiple zoning districts.

Staff will investigate this and revise accordingly if 
appropriate.

Staff revised this section appropriately. Item E discussing 
Certificates of Appropriateness was removed since it was 
covered in Section 9.10. Item F discussing Exterior Shopfront 
Displays was moved to 4.6.3.E. Item F discussing screening of 
trash and mechanical equipment is covered in Article 4.

2.8.1.A
When referencing that cottage courts can be fee-simple or 
condominimum-style, be sure to specify that these are 
"ownership" models

Staff will change this. Staff modified this language.

Arts Overlay 
Districts

Staff - ensure that the Arts Overlay District is accommodated in 
the new code Staff will review this and make modifications to 

accommodate it if needed. Staff is still studying this.

2.8.1.E
HBF - how are small-scale planned infill approved in the Historic 
Distirct? Does it go to HRB Staff modified the approval procedures to require HRB 

approval in the Historic District per Section 9.10.

2.8.2
HBF - are cottage courts permitted in the historic district? Should 
they be?

Staff modified the language so that they are only permitted 
in the conservation sub-district, and still must be reviewed by 
HRB.

2.8.2.H.4

HBF - is the prescribing of interior program too restrictive? Is this 
legal? Response: this is very common around the country as it 
helps this very specific building model be successful and have 
active public spaces.

Staff modified the language from shall to should to provide 
more flexibility.

Article 3

3.1.1.C.1 Typo on second line Staff will change this Staff changed this.

3.2
Re 2-3 Unit Dwellings: seems to be a good flow between the 
uses and the regulations in Article 2
Rental Properties need well defined parking. Unorganized 
parking can degrade a neighborhood

Staff will add this to the conditions in Article 4.
Staff modified the language to reflect this.

Is there a definiton of Group Dwellings? Answer: Yes, it can be 
found in Sections 3.2.2.B and 13.2
Regarding Short Term Rentals in the use table - Some of GR is 
not T4-N which has STR as conditional. Now they need a special 
exception.

Staff believes that the % of GR that transitioned to T4‐N is 
about 10% but will provide that calculation once the map 
draft is complete.

Response: The majority of GR outside of the historic District 
transitioned to T4‐N

3.2.1.C.1
Question about what "two principle uses" meant. Answer: any 
building that is used equally for multiple things. Examples 
include a theater with a café, or a live/work unit

3.2.2 and 3.7.3.B

Discussion about the general resistence to Short Term Rentals; 
many feel they degrade the neighborhood since there are no 
permanent neighbors. Question about whether a STR could be 
placed on vacant lots in the Old Commons or The Bluff

Staff will look into adding vacant lots to the list of conditions 
for STRs in these areas; this section may be updated following 
Council's discussion and any decision on STRs

Staff removed any new proposed provisions about restricting 
Short Term rentals in the March 1 draft of the Beaufort Code. If 
Council  adopts changes to the STR ordinance, those changes 
will be incorporated into the new code.

3.2
HBF - are fuel sales permitted in the Historic District? Should 
they be? Yes, they are permitted in T5-UC but it may be a good 
idea to limit the number of pumps.;

Staff modified the language to limite fuel sales to 6 pumps in 
the T5‐UC in the Historic District and 12 pumps in the 
remaineder of the T5‐UC district.
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3.2.5.D.4 Food trucks should be mentioned, reference section. Staff will change this Staff made this change. 

3.4.6
Make sure any appropriate adjustments are made to this section 
based upon any changes to Article 2 Staff will adjust this if needed No adjustments were required

3.5.3.A.3 What is the purpose of this standard? Delete this.  Staff will remove this Staff deleted this. 

3.6.1.A
Discussed this condition that in T4‐HN, daycares are limited to 
religious institutions. This is from the current UDO and has not 
had any issues

3.7.5.A
Seems to be a conflict between 1 & 3; do we want to prohibit any 
outdoor activity in T5‐UC

Staff will change this to add a condition that Outdoor Activity 
is permitted during the daytime, but that animals must be 
boarded indoors at night. Staff made this change. 

3.8.8.A
This language is vague; is it necessary?

Staff will remove this and adjust conditional uses as needed
Staff made this change and adjusted use chart to remove 
conditional uses.

3.10.3
Add provision that design standards should require these to fit 
into the fabric of a neighborhood Staff will add this language Staff added language to this effect.

3.11.1

Is there any acreage standards relating to forestry? What happens 
if a property is annexed right after they clear cut? Discussed the 
intent which is to prevent clearcutting and then immediate 
appliation for development. Tree removal in conjunction with 
development should be tailored to the development needs, not 
just clear cut.

Staff will look at adding acreage standards. Staff will add 
language in B to include annexed properties

These were both added.
3.12.2.C Is there any size restrictions for sheds/storage buildings? Staff will add 320 SF max back in. This was added.
3.12.2.E This is redundant with I.  Staff will remove this. Staff deleted this. 

3.12.2.H

What about playhouses that are permanently attached to 
ground/tree, etc.. Staff will add a sentence saying: If playhouse is permanently 

attached to the ground or a tree, it will be treated as a 
shed/storeage building and standards in C. will apply This was added.

3.12.2.I
How is the 15' height of a boat house measured? Staff will add language saying the height is measured from the 

dock height at the land. This was added.

3.12.2.I.2.c
Docks in the historic distric shouldn't exceed 300' even if they are 
combined with other lots

Staff will add "Except in T4‐HN" to the front of this sentence

This was changed; dock length in the Historic District will 
continue to be studied and this section may continue to 
change.

3.12.2.I.4.b
Verbage "slats" is confusing/innaccurate

Staff will change this to members

Staff made this change. Discussion of dock design particularly 
in the HD should be further studied and any appropriate 
provisions should be added to this code.

3.12.2.I.4.c
This is not needed Staff will remove this and remove "Floating Docks" from the 

section title. Staff deleted this. 

3.12.5
HBF‐ In the historic district sattelite dishes shouldn’t be permitted 
in front. If they are, it should go before HRB for review.

Staff did not make any change to the ordinance. This has not 
been an issue. If it becomes an issue, staff will consider 
amending the Code.

3.13.2
What is the definition of "temporary" in temporary classrooms? Staff will add verbiage to include a maximum of 24 months 

with one possible extention. This was added.
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Article 4

Need to be sure that this is flexible enough to allow uniqueness 
and variances; perhaps this is a matter of changing some "shalls" 
to "shoulds"; Should add/modify a definition of "should" to 
include language that an intent needs to be made to comply but 
may not have to be exactly the standard set out

Staff will add language expressing this thought. This was added.
4.2.1.A & B Do these make sense? Staff will review this and be sure  This was deleted and replaced with alternate language.

What is the definition of "administrator"? This is in Section 13, but staff will see if we can incorporate 
that into this section as well. n/a ‐ this text was eliminated

4.3.1.A
In the fourth line, change "shall" to "should" as Civic Master Plan 
will change Staff will change this Staff made this change. 

4.3.1.B.2 Make these graphics larger Staff will change this

4.4
are these required or preferred? Should or shall? The biggest goal 
of these is to define charasterics for each T‐Zone.

Staff will clarify should or shall Staff modified the text to address these comments.
The frontage line at the top is off; The Arcade doesn't have T‐Zone 
listed Staff will amend the chart. Staff made this change. 

4.5‐Rowhouse
HBF ‐ these shouldn't be permitted in the Historic District, change 
T‐Zone to T4‐N Staff made this change. 

4.5
How are these applied? Should vs shall? What about other 
uses/building types (e.g. self storage) that don't fall into these 
categories

Staff will clarify should or shall and add language to address 
other uses. Staff modified the text to address these comments.

4.5.3.B.5 This sentence is not completed. Staff will change this Staff deleted this as it's addressed in Article 3.
Are there height standards? Response: Yes, height standards are 
in Article 2. 

Staff will review and add additional height standards if 
needed. Staff modified the text to clarify this.

4.5.3.8
HBF ‐ Is there a maximum footprint? 50% of a house in the Point 
would be quite large.

Staff added a maximum footprint of 1,500 Square feet. This is 
also governed by % lot coverage, setbacks, etc...

4.5.5
Parking in front yards really detracts from the neighborhood. 
Make sure the rules are clear on this.

Staffl will clarify language in 4.5.5.D.2 to make sure parking is 
not permitted in front yards. Staff modified the text to clarify this.

HBF ‐ are special standards required for T4‐HN? No change was made. Staff doesn't believe any special 
requirements are appropriate. Currently these are permitted in 
TBR zones.

4.5.6
Make sure front yard parking is not permitted Staffl will clarify language in 4.5.6.B.2 to make sure parking is 

not permitted in front yards. Staff modified the text to clarify this.

4.5.7.B.4

What is the reason for different lot widths for apartment houses? 
Response: This is in some ways incorporating standards from the 
existing UDO and has to do with being able to accommodate the 
amount of parkign required. However it's self fulfilling so may not 
be needed. Staff will remove this. Staff deleted this. 

4.5.8.B.3.b & c
What is the purpose of these? They seem redundant and difficult 
to enforce. Staff will remove these. Staff deleted this. 

4.5.10.B.2

What about current standards on Boundary Street and Lady's 
Island Village Center which require certain amounts of glazing and 
doors on the street? LIVC may not be pedestrian friendly Staff will incorporate an alternative to permit buildings to 

have front entries and significant glazing in lieu of liners. Staff modified the text to add this option.
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4.5.10

HBF ‐ what about large footprint buildings in the Historic District? 
Should they be permitted? Should they be reviewed by HRB? 
What about in the Redevelopmetn District/Bladen Street?

Staff added a provision about this in Section 2.7.3
4.5.11.E.3 Should liners be required? May need flexibility. Staff will review should vs shall

Parking with liners in the historic district on Port Republic street 
will cause more controversy; it's fool‐hardy to adopt something to 
make it more difficult; it's not feasible to have the Port Republic 
Parking garage with a liner building

Staff will review should vs shall. Staff modified the text but will continue to study this.

4.5.12
HBF ‐ are gas stations allowed in the Historic District? Response: 
Yes in the T5‐UC zone along Boundary Street. They are permitted 
currently.

Staff modified the text to add a condition limiting the number 
of pumps in the HD and also in T5‐UC in general.

4.5.12.F.
Remove the second sentence; don't need corporate archtiecture; 
may be able to be incorporated in a tasteful way

Staff will remove these. Staff deleted this. 

4.5.13
Do we need more info as to where parking should be located in 
Civic Buildings? Staff will review and add additional  standards if needed. Staff added language to this effect.
Civic buildings need to fit into the surrounding context; this should 
be outlined in the intent Staff will review and add additional  text. Staff added language to this effect.

4.5.13.D.4.a errant apostrophe Shaff will remove this. Staff changed this.

4.6

Be careful because these standards can limit how bad things can 
be but also may  limit how good they can be if they are not 
flexible enough; it's ok to have mixtures of good and bad 
buildings; May need to remove some "shalls" or add a note "at 
the discretion of the administrator"

Staff will review should vs shall.
check capitalization in header Staff will change this Staff changed this.

4.6.1.A
remove "shall" or add a note "at the discretion of the 
administrator" Staff will review this and modify language as needed. Staff changed this.

4.6.1.B change Shall to Should Staff will change this Staff changed this.
4.6.1.C first sentence may be limiting Staff will review this Staff changed this.
4.6.1.D change Shall to Should; change 5:12 to 4:12 Staff will change these Staff changed this.
4.6.1.E Change "are" to "and" Staff will change this Staff deleted this. 
4.6.3.B.2 Remove the provision for no flat roofs in T3 Staff will change this Staff deleted this. 
4.6.3.B.3.d should this be removed/changed to should? Staff will review this Staff changed to should.. 
4.6.3.B.3.f why no skylights on street frontage? Staff will review this Staff changed to should.. 

4.6.3.C.1

HBF ‐ These diagrams are not appropriately representing buildings 
that should be in the Historic District. Response: These are meant 
to illustrate window transparence only and not architectural style 
or building type. Staff added language to this effect.

4.6.3.C.1.a
why the reason for this minimal window requirements in T3?

Staff will review this Staff deleted this. 
4.6.3.C.2.b too restrictive Staff will review this Staff changed to may. 
4.6.3.D.2 Column missing an "n" at the end Staff will change this Staff changed this.
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4.6.3.E relocated text on shopfront displays in Historic District Staff changed this.
4.6.5.K.1 missing a "6" in front of the last word Staff will change this Staff changed this.

4.6.5.M
does this require people to have to re‐side their mobile homes? 
Response: no, it shouldn’t

4.7.2.C.2 should read "should not" Staff will change this Staff changed this.
4.7.2.G what does this mean? Staff will review this and modify language as needed. Staff changed this.

Article 5
could use some diagrams; look at ones from Alexandria, VA

Staff will review this and add imagery. This is pending
Add general Intent section. Staff added language to this effect.
Section refers to "broad leaf" "Broad leaf overstory" and "Cone 
bearing"; make sure all these references are accurate with the 
addition of cone bearing trees to Specimen and Landmark

Staff will review this
Should Appendix A info just be incorporated into this section? Is 
there any way an Appendix can be amended at staff level  ‐ e.g. is 
there a benefit to keep things in appencides? Staff will check into this and consider incorporating Appendix 

into this Article Staff referred to Appendix A on the first page
General discussion regarding clear cutting, housing costs and how 
the city requires individual buildign permits to allow tree clearing 
on lots within a subdivision; role of staff in evaluating tree 
removal plans is critical; if staff says a tree is dead an arborist 
report shouldn't be required; most people want green and trees Staff will clarify staff's role in tree removal process, and 

timeframe for tree removal in the scope of a subdivision
How is this enforced over time? Is there an inspector makign sure 
landscaping and site elements are in compliance similar to 
buildings, 5 years down the road? Staff will review this

5.1 need to refer to Appendix A Staff will add this Staff added this.

5.1.1.F

this may not be 100% appropriate; should add an intent ‐ e.x. 
trees are an important part of beaufort, we're here to help 
preserve existing vegetation, and remove and mitigate if needed

Staff will review this and modify/add language as needed. Staff added language to clarify the intent of this section.

5.2.1.A
does this apply to single family? Response: yes, sometimes. How 
about bonding irrigation for new sigle family lots? Staff will review this and modify portions of the section as 

needed. Staff added language to clarify this.

5.2.2.A
Does this apply to site permits only? Response: yes

Staff will review this and modify/add language as needed.

5.2.2.B.3
Is this language about bonding typical? Response: yes

Staff will review this and modify/add language as needed. No change was made.
5.3.1.A should MHP be exempt? Staff addressed this and clarified language.

5.3.2
ensure that this section is true/applicable for both residential and 
commercial Staff will review this Staff added language to chart in 5.2 to clarify this.
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5.3.2.A

Change a number of Landmark Tree minimum DBHs
Flowering Dowgood $ Redbud should be 18"; Eastern Red 
Cedar, Eastern Black Oak, Tupelo/Black Gum, Southern Red 
Oak & Red Maple should be 24"; Cabbage Palm should be 
changed to a height instead of a DBH Staff changed this.

are regular cypress represented here?
Staff will review this

After review the appropriate species is reflected. No change 
was made.

5.3.3 add graphics for tree protection and planting details Staff will change this This is pending
5.3.3.F.6 add "or equal" at the end Staff will change this Staff added this.
5.3.3.G remove Staff will remove this Staff removed this.

5.4.1.B.1
certified arborists may be expensive particularly for the single 
family situation. Consider adding "or staff evaluation" to the end

Staff will change this Staff added this.
5.4.1.C need example of tree retention/removal schedule Staff will add this in the Appendix A This is still pending.

5.5.1.C
Rob M. from the county said that these are about 1/2 what 
county requires in same corridors Staff will review this This is still pending.

5.5.2.B Is this chart at install or maturity? Response: Maturity Staff will clarify this Staff changed this.
add an exception for awnings, galleries, arcades, etc… Staff item, will change.

5.6 should add graphical details for this section Staff will review this and add as necessary
5.6.1.B this should not apply to residential development Staff will clarify this Staff clarified this.

5.6.1.D.1

should this change to 3.5‐4"? Response: It's already higher than 
the 2.5" in our current ordinance. PTAC looked at a number of 
other nearby cities and 3" seemed to be an average; in the county, 
parking lot trees are 3.5", other new trees are 2.5"; have to 
consider perspective of time which is part of building a town

Staff will review this Staff feels this should remain as is

5.6.1.D.2
should this change to 10‐12' tall? Response: these tend to be 
difficult to find Staff will review this Staff feels this should remain as is

5.6.1.J look at this; sometimes slopes aren't condusive to sod Staff will review this Staff changed this.

5.6.1.L
does our current ordinance address this? Can growth regulators 
be required? Staff will review this

5.7.4 are there size standards for parking lot spaces Staff will add language to this affect Staff added this.
5.7.7.2 change last line from shall to should Staff will change this Staff changed this.

5.7.8.B.1
the word opportunistic is confusing; be sure that this is the intent 
we want Staff will review this Staff changed this.

5.7.8.B.4.a‐d
review these; look at reference to broad‐leaf overstory; should 
these be T‐zone specific? Staff will review this Staff reviewed this a feels it should remain as‐is.

Article 6

6.5.1
State clearly that single‐family lots are not permitted to have 
signage Staff will clarify this

This is stated at the top of the chart at 6.5.1. No change was 
made.

6.10.1.D
look at this; may be not what we intend (e.g. Sargent Whites, 
Corps Store) and/or difficult to enforce Staff will review this This language was modified to be more flexible.

Article 7
7.1.2.1 very confusing especially with the page break Staff will review this and change as necessary Staff simplified this language and fixed the page break.
7.1.3 add a header for Zoning District Staff will change this
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7.1.3.A
when in the process is land cleared? Response: after a 
development permit is issued Language added to this affect.
Why do streets meet the SC Standards for Highway Construction? 
Response: They don't have to meet the design standards, but the 
construction standards to ensure  that they are durable. There 
may be exceptions to this

Staff will review this This language was modified to be more flexible.

7.1.3.C
this can be simplified ‐ unless lines are already above ground, they 
need to be under ground Staff will change this Staff simplified this language.

7.2
General ‐ make sure this is flexible enough 

Staff will review this No changes were made ‐ staff feels there is built‐in flexibility.

7.2.2.C

why is it required to connect to other subdivisions? Response: this 
is required now. It is important from a safety perspective; 
however it would impact a very limited number of existing 
developments if any‐ it's really geared towards new developments

Staff will clarify this if needed No change was made.

7.2.2.C.2.c

there was a lot of discussion about this during the Civic Master 
Plan process and a community members didn't want these 
connections. Response: The regulating plan is exactly what was 
adopted as part of the Civic Master Plan so anything that was 
causing concern went away. That's not to say that at some point 
in the future, if development warrents it, those rights of way are 
not paved but they are not being prioritized or specially called out

7.2.2.G
What are reserved strips? Response: they are in the definitions

7.2.3 Look at this and make sure it's applicable as stated Staff will review this No change was made.

7.2.3.C.5
This is really for a commercial application; consider changing 
"driveways" to "ingress/egress" Staff will clarify & change this Staff modified this language.

7.2.3.D.1 Is this 24' the ROW width or pavement width Staff will review & clarify this Staff modified this language.

7.2.3.D.2
10' seems narrow, perhaps change it to 12'; in the county they 
look to control this by limiting the width in the front build to area, 
and the parking setback area

Staff will change this to 12' and adjust any terminology as 
needed Staff made this change.

7.2.3.E.1.B
where does this apply? Response: this would only apply to one or 
two locations; it's very specific This language was modified to be more flexible.

7.2.5.D
Is this 3.5" the best standard? Staff: should this be incorporated 
into 5?; what's the condition for overhead lines

Staff will review, clarify & change this as needed Language added to address overhead lines.

7.3.3
Make sure there is a releif valve; what are county ROW widths? 
Response from Rob M.: 50' is typically minimum, some go down 
to 45' Staff will review this No change was made

7.4
there should be a linkage to community gardens/food production

Staff will review this This is in 7.4.3.D.5

7.4.4
There are a lot of "shalls" ‐ look at them and be sure they are all 
intentional and provide flexibility Staff will review this Staff made changes to this language.
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7.4.4.A.2.b does this make sense? Staff will review this No change was made
Article 8
8.1.2.A Change last "area" to "line" Staff will change this Staff made this change.
8.1.2.B relook at this, it's a run‐on sentence Staff will change this Staff made this change.

8.1.2.D.1
is this true in the county? Response: they county has different 
critical area buffer requirements and standards; controlling the 
impervious surface in these areas is critical

8.2.3 Reference the "latest version" of the county's standards Staff will change this Staff added language to clarify this.
8.2.4.B add rain garden Staff will change this Staff made this change.
8.2.4.C add "rain barrels" to this language Staff will change this

8.3.B.4
should this go before the board? Or at least have an appeal body 
as the HRB? Staff will review this Staff added language to clarify this.
It would be good if public can understand what staff approves and 
doesn't go to the board; hopefully with move to digital 
submissions and "Citizan Portal" this will be possible

8.3.F
should this go before the board? Or at least have an appeal body 
as the HRB? Staff will review this Staff added language to clarify this.
last paragraph is cut off Staff will change this Staff made this change.

8.4.2.B
Check on this; angled may be ok, but 15' seems pretty high; don't 
want people raising them to get above the tree line

Staff will review this Staff made this change.
look at areas where it may be on the front but not visible (shallow 
roof pitch, high) from ROW No change needed
last paragraph is cut off Staff will change this Staff made this change.

8.4.3
The second line references animals but the rest of the section 
doesn’t; reference portion of city code and remove that language.

Staff will change this Staff made this change.
8.4.3.1 chart, T‐Zone incorrect Staff will change this Staff made this change.

change header to Zone? Not T‐Zone since it's mixed Staff made this change.

Article 9

General ‐ is staff review less expensive than board review? Need 
to make sure that the fees, especially for houses, incentivize infill 
and aren't too high; Response: typically commercial fees are 
higher than board review since it requires more staff time. 
However the incentive is that it should be faster. If the cost is 
more it would be good to clarify why.

Staff will review fees in the city code

9.1.1
This language is very emphatic and doesn't seem to mesh with the 
rest of the section which is less strict Staff will review this Staff clarified the language.

9.1.2
reference for Public Notification is off

Staff will change this and review all references at the end Staff made this change.

9.1.3
change language from Public Notice Requirements to "Public 
Notification Requirements" Staff will change this Staff made this change.
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9.1.3.A
is the time gone for things to be published in the news paper? Is it 
a waste of money? Response: this is tied to state law and can't be 
changed locally

9.1.3.C
HBF ‐ neighbors should be notified via mail as well when demos 
on the survey but outside the HD are occurring Staff made this change.

9.1.6
Clarify that this is to re‐submit exactly the same request and not a 
modified request that conforms to board suggestions and 
comments Staff will clarify this Staff clarified the language.

9.1.7.B
is this saying that after 2 years, if rules have changed, the renewal 
could be denied? Response: yes

9.1.7.C.2
Is there a process to notify applicants that their permit is expiring? 
Response: no it's up to the applicant to track this

9.3.1
are there specific landscape plan requirements?

Staff will clarify this
Landscape plans are referenced in C and language was added 
in D as well.

9.5
consider changing Building Permit to "Project Permit" to avoid 
confusion with IRC/IBC and also with the implication that it only 
applies to vertical construction Staff will review this

Staff made this change but will continue to study this section 
to make sure Project Permit and Building Permit are clearly 
defined..

9.5.1.A is this definition too broad? Staff will review this Changing the name of the Permit alleviated this issue

9.5.1.B.2

how dows a barn or agricultural structure fit in? should language 
regarding the less than 200 SF requirement be incorporated? It 
may not need to be if the name is changed to Project Permit

Staff will review this This is still pending.

9.5.2
is there a flow diagram for different types of projects? Staff will incorporate this into the How To guide at the front 

of the code This is still pending.

9.8.2.G
who decides if a project should go to the Neighborhood Meeting? 
Response: staff will recommend to the applicant

9.9.1.A.1 remove the word "not" in the 3rd line Staff will change this Staff made this change.

9.10.1.B
this should be removed; demolitions of non contributing 
structures are straight forward; we do need a new survey Staff will remove this and look at doing a new survey Staff made this change. The new survey is being studied.

9.10.2.A.1
Add some language where the context is very sensitive, new 
construction in the Conservation District should be reviewed by 
the HRB Staff will review this and add additional language as necessary Staff made this change.
Does it matter if multiple units are being reviewed? Would that go 
to the board? Response: not at this time, however staff can direct 
any project to the board at their discretion

Goal in the NWQ is guidance makes the process easier, and more 
predictable

9.10.2.I
what is the definition of Substantial Interest? Staff will put together a formal legal definition and include it 

in Article 13
Terminology was changed to "a party aggrieved by the 
decision" of the board per legal council

Article 10

10.2.1.C.3 Is this accurate? Response: yes
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10.3
Who is the Board of Appeals for Building and fire‐related issues? 
Response: We have a building board of appeals which is part of 
the city code; 

Staff comment‐ perhaps this should be in a 10.4 Appeals 
section

Article 11
There should be a general exclusion for Contributing structures 
within the historic district Staff will add this Staff made this change.

11.1.4
In the last row under threshold for compliance, does this include 
compliance with building code? Response: yes

11.2.2 Giving examples of this would be helpful Staff will review this This is still pending.
How does this address someone phasing a project? Response: our 
current ordinance has a 3 year cumulative clause. This is hard to 
track and we removed it in this new code to make it more flexible.

Make sure there aren't unintended consequences of this. People 
may do nothing in order to not have to come into compliance. 
Just because something doesn't fit the mold doesn't mean it 
should have to go. This creates uniqueness and there should be 
enough latitude for this; Staff will review this
What is the appeal process for this? Response: ZBOA

Staff will review this and add a relief section at the end Staff added  this language.

11.3.4.7
Is 180 days enough time? Look at adding an extension process. 
Response: The current ordinance says 90 days so this is double. 

Staff will add extension process Staff made this change.

11.3.5
Look at the Damage or Destruction again and make sure they 
make sense and are not conflicting Staff will review this Staff modified this language but is still studying this provision.

11.7.2.E this paragraph got cut off Staff will change this
11.8 Add a section here for Relief and Extension Staff will add these Staff added  this language.

Article 12

Regarding demolitions by neglect, how can the city compel people 
to do things via the Enforcement tool? Response: the city needs 
funding to be able to utilize the Demolition by Neglect clause in 
the City Code of Ordinances

Article 13

Administrator
Reference is not correct

Staff will change this and review all references at the end Staff made this change.
Critical Area & 
Critical Line

Make sure these are accurate
Staff will review this Staff made this change.

Landmark Tree
calls out "broad‐leaved" overstory, but chart has other overstory 
trees; Appendix A should be referenced Staff will review this and change as necessary Staff clarified this language.

Liner Building change last phrase to "separate interior use" Staff will change this Staff made this change.

Sharrow
what is this? Response: it's a marking on the road delineating 
travel lanes to be shared by bikes and cars Staff will add a definition/image Staff modified the definition. Image has not been added yet.

Specimen Tree
calls out "broad‐leaved" overstory, but chart has other overstory 
trees; Appendix A should be referenced Staff will review this and change as necessary Staff clarified this language.

Group Home change to Group Dwelling for consistency with Article 3 Staff will change this Staff made this change.
Appendix A Add the tree save/remove chart Staff will add this This is still pending.
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Appendix B no comments This is still pending.
Appendix C This is still pending.

C.2
These colors are hard to read; is it possible online to click on a line 
and have it say what it is? Staff will review this This is still pending.

p. 255
This image is the same as 256

This section is not 100% complete and will be updated. It will 
be the same as Chapter 10 in the Civic Master Plan This is still pending.
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